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EXECUTIVE SUMMARY 

 
The emergence of Derivatives market especially Futures and Options can be traced back to 

the willingness of the risk adverse economic agents to guard against themselves against the 

fluctuations in the price of Underlying asset. Derivatives, whose price is determined by the 

price of underlying asset, generally do not cause any fluctuations in the price of underlying 

asset. But impact of any change in the price of underlying asset may cause swift change in the 

price of Derivatives instrument. This project concerns one of the core issues in Derivatives- 

Pricing of Derivatives and impact of change in price of underlying to the price of Futures and 

Option through scenario analysis , valuation of Option and Futures through appropriate 

mathematical models and comparison of actual market price with theoretical price and 

exploiting arbitrage opportunities when even there are any deviations in the pricing , past 

trend of Options and Futures market and daily movements in Nifty Spot , Nifty Futures and 

Options for the past three months. 

 

Another important issue in Derivatives is the appropriate position to choose from plethora of 

series of Call options and Put Options on a single day and permutations and combinations of 

strategies along with various option positions can be daunting task. This project seeks to 

answer some of the questions regarding appropriate strategy to choose in order to maximize 

total payoff through technical analysis of the parameters of Option. 
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Derivatives: 
Derivative is a financial instrument whose value depends upon the underlying instrument. 

Forward Contract: 
A Forward contract is an agreement between two parties to buy or sell an asset at a certain 

future time for certain price. In this, one of the parties assumes a Long Position and agrees to 

buy the underlying asset at certain specified future date and the other party assumes Short 

Position and agrees to see the asset on the same date for the same price. 

A forward contract is settled at Maturity and the holder of short position delivers the asset to 

the holder of the long position in return for a cash amount equal to the Delivery Price. 

Futures contract: 
Like a Forward Contract, a Futures Contract is an agreement between two parties to buy or 

sell an asset at certain future date price but Futures Contract unlike forward contract are 

traded on the exchange and are standardized. 

Contango: Where the price of a more distant delivery is greater than the price of the near 

month. 

Backwardation: Markets where near by delivery is trading at the premium to the more 

distinct months are said to be in Backwardation. 

Payoffs from the Forward Contract: 

Payoff from a Long Position in the Forward Contract:  St-k 

Payoff from a Short Position in the Forward Contract: K- St 

K: Delivery Price. 

St : Spot Price. 
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Table: 1. FUTURE AND SPOT PRICES OF NIFTY 

       S&P CNX NIFTY FUTURE 

DATE SPOT 1 MONTH 2 MONTH 3 MONTH 

2-Jan-06 2835.95 2819.70 2813.70 2803.70 

3-Jan-06 2883.35 2868.85 2859.50 2849.00 

4-Jan-06 2904.40 2890.10 2882.40 2873.95 

5-Jan-06 2899.85 2883.90 2873.80 2867.25 

6-Jan-06 2914.00 2895.65 2886.85 2877.20 

9-Jan-06 2910.10 2893.45 2885.20 2878.50 

10-Jan-06 2870.80 2857.30 2849.50 2841.50 

12-Jan-06 2850.70 2831.40 2822.95 2815.20 

13-Jan-06 2850.55 2823.65 2812.40 2807.40 

16-Jan-06 2833.10 2821.15 2809.65 2801.65 

17-Jan-06 2829.10 2801.85 2794.55 2786.85 

18-Jan-06 2809.20 2797.00 2787.75 2783.90 

19-Jan-06 2870.85 2869.25 2858.55 2850.10 

20-Jan-06 2900.95 2897.55 2888.35 2882.00 

23-Jan-06 2884.05 2881.65 2866.35 2858.00 

24-Jan-06 2908.00 2906.25 2898.90 2891.75 
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25-Jan-06 2940.35 2941.95 2922.25 2913.05 

27-Jan-06 2982.75 2959.75 2978.55 2969.05 

30-Jan-06 2974.50 2957.25 2972.35 2963.80 

31-Jan-06 3001.10 2984.75 3002.25 2992.35 

1-Feb-06 2971.55 2963.05 2952.45 2950.45 

2-Feb-06 2967.45 2956.45 2947.70 2942.90 

3-Feb-06 2940.60 2921.80 2913.15 2906.10 

6-Feb-06 3000.45 2991.55 2981.35 2976.60 

7-Feb-06 3020.10 3004.15 2994.90 2988.90 

8-Feb-06 3008.95 2992.95 2983.10 2976.25 

10-Feb-06 3027.55 3021.10 3011.60 3001.95 

13-Feb-06 3041.15 3028.20 3018.40 3012.60 

14-Feb-06 3017.55 3009.15 3000.15 2993.80 

15-Feb-06 3022.20 3017.15 3007.60 2999.70 

16-Feb-06 3021.60 3013.85 3003.80 2995.65 

17-Feb-06 2981.50 2978.40 2968.55 2963.70 

20-Feb-06 3005.85 3010.10 2998.50 2990.30 

21-Feb-06 3035.50 3039.45 3033.60 3024.30 

22-Feb-06 3050.80 3056.85 3048.55 3039.85 
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23-Feb-06 3062.10 3064.40 3054.20 3046.20 

24-Feb-06 3050.05 3033.00 3044.10 3035.10 

27-Feb-06 3067.45 3039.30 3055.15 3047.30 

28-Feb-06 3074.70 3057.55 3071.05 3064.35 

1-Mar-06 3123.10 3101.75 3094.50 3085.15 

2-Mar-06 3150.70 3134.55 3131.25 3126.40 

3-Mar-06 3147.35 3137.60 3131.90 3124.00 

6-Mar-06 3190.40 3185.45 3179.50 3171.25 

7-Mar-06 3182.80 3167.35 3162.25 3153.75 

8-Mar-06 3116.70 3082.65 3081.95 3071.35 

9-Mar-06 3129.10 3113.85 3107.60 3100.35 

10-Mar-06 3183.90 3166.45 3160.90 3147.30 

13-Mar-06 3202.65 3180.85 3176.70 3168.90 

14-Mar-06 3195.35 3171.90 3167.40 3159.00 

16-Mar-06 3226.60 3205.00 3198.30 3188.10 

17-Mar-06 3234.05 3213.95 3208.85 3202.85 

20-Mar-06 3265.65 3251.70 3243.15 3238.05 

21-Mar-06 3262.30 3241.95 3234.45 3232.05 

22-Mar-06 3240.15 3227.25 3215.90 3212.85 
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23-Mar-06 3247.15 3239.25 3231.50 3229.90 

24-Mar-06 3279.80 3279.90 3271.35 3262.50 

27-Mar-06 3321.65 3326.45 3317.35 3310.65 

28-Mar-06 3325.00 3332.40 3324.45 3309.70 

29-Mar-06 3354.20 3364.90 3353.05 3344.30 

30-Mar-06 3418.95 3412.75 3394.05 3386.65 

31-Mar-06 3402.55 3392.40 3403.60 3396.85 

3-Apr-06 3473.30 3474.00 3463.15 3457.60 

4-Apr-06 3483.15 3489.70 3482.35 3475.05 

5-Apr-06 3510.90 3510.20 3503.90 3495.85 

7-Apr-06 3454.80 3458.15 3455.30 3452.80 

10-Apr-06 3478.45 3488.55 3477.50 3472.35 

12-Apr-06 3380.00 3387.00 3384.35 3383.95 

13-Apr-06 3345.50 3348.50 3343.30 3341.45 

17-Apr-06 3425.15 3424.65 3413.50 3411.80 

18-Apr-06 3518.10 3524.05 3518.45 3512.05 

19-Apr-06 3535.85 3546.65 3540.80 3536.80 

20-Apr-06 3573.50 3581.80 3574.75 3568.10 

21-Apr-06 3573.05 3583.90 3576.80 3571.75 
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24-Apr-06 3548.90 3556.50 3549.75 3547.45 

25-Apr-06 3462.65 3465.50 3454.05 3451.25 

26-Apr-06 3555.75 3579.45 3562.50 3556.85 

27-Apr-06 3508.10 3508.80 3502.05 3493.25 

28-Apr-06 3508.35 3492.60 3497.60 3491.55 

29-Apr-06 3557.60 3523.70 3545.40 3533.75 

2-May-06 3605.45 3595.00 3585.80 3580.20 

3-May-06 3634.25 3612.40 3605.10 3595.05 

4-May-06 3648.40 3627.40 3620.35 3610.00 

5-May-06 3663.95 3644.10 3633.90 3624.35 

8-May-06 3693.15 3685.85 3676.80 3669.20 

9-May-06 3720.55 3712.95 3702.80 3692.10 

10-May-06 3754.25 3745.40 3729.50 3723.60 

11-May-06 3701.05 3692.90 3681.80 3677.25 

12-May-06 3650.05 3633.00 3620.90 3615.35 

15-May-06 3502.95 3462.05 3448.90 3440.05 

16-May-06 3523.30 3520.30 3509.15 3500.20 

17-May-06 3635.10 3641.25 3628.75 3619.85 

18-May-06 3388.90 3363.85 3350.95 3349.00 
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19-May-06 3246.90 3224.35 3209.40 3225.05 

22-May-06 3081.35 3020.90 2994.50 2973.25 

23-May-06 3199.35 3190.50 3155.10 3143.15 

24-May-06 3115.55 3087.25 3030.50 3024.80 

25-May-06 3177.70 3180.15 3112.65 3097.20 

26-May-06 3209.60 3171.95 3179.15 3164.85 

29-May-06 3214.90 3154.05 3175.00 3158.95 

30-May-06 3185.30 3097.00 3125.35 3108.60 

31-May-06 3071.05 3001.85 3032.40 3011.80 

1-Jun-06 2962.25 2889.90 2869.20 2864.90 

2-Jun-06 3091.35 3061.55 3039.60 3018.55 

5-Jun-06 3016.65 2957.30 2934.85 2914.20 

6-Jun-06 2937.30 2902.80 2868.25 2858.30 

7-Jun-06 2860.45 2838.05 2805.70 2790.20 

8-Jun-06 2724.35 2705.60 2673.65 2658.70 

9-Jun-06 2866.30 2831.25 2811.70 2782.20 

12-Jun-06 2776.85 2716.00 2686.45 2663.55 

13-Jun-06 2663.30 2629.15 2599.40 2585.05 

14-Jun-06 2632.80 2618.25 2594.80 2586.75 
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15-Jun-06 2798.80 2786.70 2760.40 2746.00 

16-Jun-06 2890.35 2880.75 2858.90 2840.65 

19-Jun-06 2916.90 2909.40 2886.05 2865.40 

20-Jun-06 2861.30 2839.35 2829.50 2794.85 

21-Jun-06 2923.45 2912.10 2891.15 2869.75 

22-Jun-06 2994.75 2982.25 2963.10 2938.40 

23-Jun-06 3042.70 3042.25 3017.25 3000.25 

25-Jun-06 3050.30 3043.90 3023.40 3006.80 

26-Jun-06 2943.20 2930.60 2902.10 2886.50 

27-Jun-06 2982.45 2981.10 2950.30 2929.05 

28-Jun-06 2981.10 2983.50 2951.40 2928.50 

29-Jun-06 2997.90 3003.00 2981.65 2967.40 

30-Jun-06 3128.20 3058.00 3118.10 3100.65 

3-Jul-06 3150.95 3130.30 3113.25 3097.65 

4-Jul-06 3138.65 3114.20 3095.35 3078.60 

5-Jul-06 3197.10 3170.10 3150.45 3138.65 

6-Jul-06 3156.40 3132.45 3111.65 3100.70 

7-Jul-06 3075.85 3039.45 3019.50 3006.50 

10-Jul-06 3142.00 3124.35 3102.90 3087.90 
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11-Jul-06 3116.15 3094.55 3071.70 3055.10 

12-Jul-06 3195.90 3180.80 3158.45 3139.05 

13-Jul-06 3169.30 3142.70 3121.95 3104.70 

14-Jul-06 3123.35 3091.40 3069.35 3056.25 

17-Jul-06 3007.55 2980.95 2955.70 2949.60 

18-Jul-06 2993.65 2973.10 2947.60 2935.35 

19-Jul-06 2932.75 2909.95 2886.10 2875.75 

20-Jul-06 3023.05 3018.75 2993.45 2974.70 

21-Jul-06 2945.00 2937.60 2908.05 2892.95 

24-Jul-06 2985.85 2987.40 2954.20 2936.65 

25-Jul-06 3040.50 3039.45 3011.65 2992.90 

26-Jul-06 3110.15 3111.40 3085.45 3066.40 

27-Jul-06 3156.15 3153.50 3124.45 3103.95 
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SPOT AND FORWARD NIFTY MOVEMENT
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Basis: 
Basis is defined as Spot price minus the Futures Price. In the normal market, the basis will be 

negative, since the futures price normally exceed the spot price. In the inverted market, the 

basis will be positive. The basis will approach zero as the delivery period nears. At the close 

of trading on the delivery date Basis must be zero else, there will be arbitrage opportunity. If 

the Basis is positive on the expiration date then one can take short position in the futures 

contract and take delivery and sell it in the spot market and earn risk less profits. The process 

of basis moving towards zero is called as Convergence. 

Basis=  Spot Price-Future price of the contract used. 

St-F. 

Strengthening of Basis: when the spot price increases by more than the futures price. 

Weakening of Basis: when Futures price increases more than the pot price. 

 

Basis risk: 
An Individual who is having an un hedged position will face the price risk (i.e.) if the current 

spot price is S1 and the price that will be in future is S2 the price risk faced by such an investor 

will be S1- S2. An hedger exchanges Price risk for Basis risk. 

Suppose someone has hedged his stock by buying Futures then the risk faced by such an 

investor will be 

 (S1-S2) –(F1-F2) 

= (S1-F1) – (S2-F2) 

= Basis 1- Basis 2 
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where Basis 1 is known but Basis 2 is unknown. Thus, an unhedged position will face Price 

risk but a Hedged position will face Basis risk. 

Table : 2. FUTURE& SPOT PRICES OF NIFTY 

S&P CNX NIFTY    BASIS 

DATE SPOT 

CHANGES IN 

SPOT RATE 1 MONTH 2 MONTH 3 MONTH 

2-Jan-06 2835.95   16.25 22.25 32.25 

3-Jan-06 2883.35 47.40 14.50 23.85 34.35 

4-Jan-06 2904.40 21.05 14.30 22.00 30.45 

5-Jan-06 2899.85 -4.55 15.95 26.05 32.60 

6-Jan-06 2914.00 14.15 18.35 27.15 36.80 

9-Jan-06 2910.10 -3.90 16.65 24.90 31.60 

10-Jan-06 2870.80 -39.30 13.50 21.30 29.30 

12-Jan-06 2850.70 -20.10 19.30 27.75 35.50 

13-Jan-06 2850.55 -0.15 26.90 38.15 43.15 

16-Jan-06 2833.10 -17.45 11.95 23.45 31.45 

17-Jan-06 2829.10 -4.00 27.25 34.55 42.25 

18-Jan-06 2809.20 -19.90 12.20 21.45 25.30 

19-Jan-06 2870.85 61.65 1.60 12.30 20.75 

20-Jan-06 2900.95 30.10 3.40 12.60 18.95 
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23-Jan-06 2884.05 -16.90 2.40 17.70 26.05 

24-Jan-06 2908.00 23.95 1.75 9.10 16.25 

25-Jan-06 2940.35 32.35 -1.60 18.10 27.30 

27-Jan-06 2982.75 42.40 23.00 4.20 13.70 

30-Jan-06 2974.50 -8.25 17.25 2.15 10.70 

31-Jan-06 3001.10 26.60 16.35 -1.15 8.75 

1-Feb-06 2971.55 -29.55 8.50 19.10 21.10 

2-Feb-06 2967.45 -4.10 11.00 19.75 24.55 

3-Feb-06 2940.60 -26.85 18.80 27.45 34.50 

6-Feb-06 3000.45 59.85 8.90 19.10 23.85 

7-Feb-06 3020.10 19.65 15.95 25.20 31.20 

8-Feb-06 3008.95 -11.15 16.00 25.85 32.70 

10-Feb-06 3027.55 18.60 6.45 15.95 25.60 

13-Feb-06 3041.15 13.60 12.95 22.75 28.55 

14-Feb-06 3017.55 -23.60 8.40 17.40 23.75 

15-Feb-06 3022.20 4.65 5.05 14.60 22.50 

16-Feb-06 3021.60 -0.60 7.75 17.80 25.95 

17-Feb-06 2981.50 -40.10 3.10 12.95 17.80 

20-Feb-06 3005.85 24.35 -4.25 7.35 15.55 
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21-Feb-06 3035.50 29.65 -3.95 1.90 11.20 

22-Feb-06 3050.80 15.30 -6.05 2.25 10.95 

23-Feb-06 3062.10 11.30 -2.30 7.90 15.90 

24-Feb-06 3050.05 -12.05 17.05 5.95 14.95 

27-Feb-06 3067.45 17.40 28.15 12.30 20.15 

28-Feb-06 3074.70 7.25 17.15 3.65 10.35 

1-Mar-06 3123.10 48.40 21.35 28.60 37.95 

2-Mar-06 3150.70 27.60 16.15 19.45 24.30 

3-Mar-06 3147.35 -3.35 9.75 15.45 23.35 

6-Mar-06 3190.40 43.05 4.95 10.90 19.15 

7-Mar-06 3182.80 -7.60 15.45 20.55 29.05 

8-Mar-06 3116.70 -66.10 34.05 34.75 45.35 

9-Mar-06 3129.10 12.40 15.25 21.50 28.75 

10-Mar-06 3183.90 54.80 17.45 23.00 36.60 

13-Mar-06 3202.65 18.75 21.80 25.95 33.75 

14-Mar-06 3195.35 -7.30 23.45 27.95 36.35 

16-Mar-06 3226.60 31.25 21.60 28.30 38.50 

17-Mar-06 3234.05 7.45 20.10 25.20 31.20 

20-Mar-06 3265.65 31.60 13.95 22.50 27.60 
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21-Mar-06 3262.30 -3.35 20.35 27.85 30.25 

22-Mar-06 3240.15 -22.15 12.90 24.25 27.30 

23-Mar-06 3247.15 7.00 7.90 15.65 17.25 

24-Mar-06 3279.80 32.65 -0.10 8.45 17.30 

27-Mar-06 3321.65 41.85 -4.80 4.30 11.00 

28-Mar-06 3325.00 3.35 -7.40 0.55 15.30 

29-Mar-06 3354.20 29.20 -10.70 1.15 9.90 

30-Mar-06 3418.95 64.75 6.20 24.90 32.30 

31-Mar-06 3402.55 -16.40 10.15 -1.05 5.70 

3-Apr-06 3473.30 70.75 -0.70 10.15 15.70 

4-Apr-06 3483.15 9.85 -6.55 0.80 8.10 

5-Apr-06 3510.90 27.75 0.70 7.00 15.05 

7-Apr-06 3454.80 -56.10 -3.35 -0.50 2.00 

10-Apr-06 3478.45 23.65 -10.10 0.95 6.10 

12-Apr-06 3380.00 -98.45 -7.00 -4.35 -3.95 

13-Apr-06 3345.50 -34.50 -3.00 2.20 4.05 

17-Apr-06 3425.15 79.65 0.50 11.65 13.35 

18-Apr-06 3518.10 92.95 -5.95 -0.35 6.05 

19-Apr-06 3535.85 17.75 -10.80 -4.95 -0.95 
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20-Apr-06 3573.50 37.65 -8.30 -1.25 5.40 

21-Apr-06 3573.05 -0.45 -10.85 -3.75 1.30 

24-Apr-06 3548.90 -24.15 -7.60 -0.85 1.45 

25-Apr-06 3462.65 -86.25 -2.85 8.60 11.40 

26-Apr-06 3555.75 93.10 -23.70 -6.75 -1.10 

27-Apr-06 3508.10 -47.65 -0.70 6.05 14.85 

28-Apr-06 3508.35 0.25 15.75 10.75 16.80 

29-Apr-06 3557.60 49.25 33.90 12.20 23.85 

2-May-06 3605.45 47.85 10.45 19.65 25.25 

3-May-06 3634.25 28.80 21.85 29.15 39.20 

4-May-06 3648.40 14.15 21.00 28.05 38.40 

5-May-06 3663.95 15.55 19.85 30.05 39.60 

8-May-06 3693.15 29.20 7.30 16.35 23.95 

9-May-06 3720.55 27.40 7.60 17.75 28.45 

10-May-06 3754.25 33.70 8.85 24.75 30.65 

11-May-06 3701.05 -53.20 8.15 19.25 23.80 

12-May-06 3650.05 -51.00 17.05 29.15 34.70 

15-May-06 3502.95 -147.10 40.90 54.05 62.90 

16-May-06 3523.30 20.35 3.00 14.15 23.10 
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17-May-06 3635.10 111.80 -6.15 6.35 15.25 

18-May-06 3388.90 -246.20 25.05 37.95 39.90 

19-May-06 3246.90 -142.00 22.55 37.50 21.85 

22-May-06 3081.35 -165.55 60.45 86.85 108.10 

23-May-06 3199.35 118.00 8.85 44.25 56.20 

24-May-06 3115.55 -83.80 28.30 85.05 90.75 

25-May-06 3177.70 62.15 -2.45 65.05 80.50 

26-May-06 3209.60 31.90 37.65 30.45 44.75 

29-May-06 3214.90 5.30 60.85 39.90 55.95 

30-May-06 3185.30 -29.60 88.30 59.95 76.70 

31-May-06 3071.05 -114.25 69.20 38.65 59.25 

1-Jun-06 2962.25 -108.80 72.35 93.05 97.35 

2-Jun-06 3091.35 129.10 29.80 51.75 72.80 

5-Jun-06 3016.65 -74.70 59.35 81.80 102.45 

6-Jun-06 2937.30 -79.35 34.50 69.05 79.00 

7-Jun-06 2860.45 -76.85 22.40 54.75 70.25 

8-Jun-06 2724.35 -136.10 18.75 50.70 65.65 

9-Jun-06 2866.30 141.95 35.05 54.60 84.10 

12-Jun-06 2776.85 -89.45 60.85 90.40 113.30 
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13-Jun-06 2663.30 -113.55 34.15 63.90 78.25 

14-Jun-06 2632.80 -30.50 14.55 38.00 46.05 

15-Jun-06 2798.80 166.00 12.10 38.40 52.80 

16-Jun-06 2890.35 91.55 9.60 31.45 49.70 

19-Jun-06 2916.90 26.55 7.50 30.85 51.50 

20-Jun-06 2861.30 -55.60 21.95 31.80 66.45 

21-Jun-06 2923.45 62.15 11.35 32.30 53.70 

22-Jun-06 2994.75 71.30 12.50 31.65 56.35 

23-Jun-06 3042.70 47.95 0.45 25.45 42.45 

25-Jun-06 3050.30 7.60 6.40 26.90 43.50 

26-Jun-06 2943.20 -107.10 12.60 41.10 56.70 

27-Jun-06 2982.45 39.25 1.35 32.15 53.40 

28-Jun-06 2981.10 -1.35 -2.40 29.70 52.60 

29-Jun-06 2997.90 16.80 -5.10 16.25 30.50 

30-Jun-06 3128.20 130.30 70.20 10.10 27.55 

3-Jul-06 3150.95 22.75 20.65 37.70 53.30 

4-Jul-06 3138.65 -12.30 24.45 43.30 60.05 

5-Jul-06 3197.10 58.45 27.00 46.65 58.45 

6-Jul-06 3156.40 -40.70 23.95 44.75 55.70 
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7-Jul-06 3075.85 -80.55 36.40 56.35 69.35 

10-Jul-06 3142.00 66.15 17.65 39.10 54.10 

11-Jul-06 3116.15 -25.85 21.60 44.45 61.05 

12-Jul-06 3195.90 79.75 15.10 37.45 56.85 

13-Jul-06 3169.30 -26.60 26.60 47.35 64.60 

14-Jul-06 3123.35 -45.95 31.95 54.00 67.10 

17-Jul-06 3007.55 -115.80 26.60 51.85 57.95 

18-Jul-06 2993.65 -13.90 20.55 46.05 58.30 

19-Jul-06 2932.75 -60.90 22.80 46.65 57.00 

20-Jul-06 3023.05 90.30 4.30 29.60 48.35 

21-Jul-06 2945.00 -78.05 7.40 36.95 52.05 

24-Jul-06 2985.85 40.85 -1.55 31.65 49.20 

25-Jul-06 3040.50 54.65 1.05 28.85 47.60 

26-Jul-06 3110.15 69.65 -1.25 24.70 43.75 

27-Jul-06 3156.15 46.00 2.65 31.70 52.20 

 

 

Graph 1: Convergence of Spot and Future Price 
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BASIS 2 MONTH
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PRICING OF FUTURES: 
Relationship between continuous compounding and compounding m times per year. 

Rc= m In(1+Rm/m) 

Rm=m( e Rc/m- 1) 

Rc= Rate of Interest for Continuous Compounding 

Rm= Rate of Interest for Compounding m times a year. 

FORWARD CONTRACTS ON A SECURITY THAT PROVIDES NO INCOME. 

F= S er (T-t) 

FORWARD CONTRACT ON A SECURITY THAT PROVIDES A KNOWN CASH 

INCOME: 

F= (S-I) er (T-t) 
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Where I is the present value of all cash incomes discounted at risk free rate of interest r. 

FORWARD CONTRACT ON A SECURITY THAT PROVIDES A KNOWN 

DIVIDEND YIELD: 

F= S e (r –q)(T-t) 

 

 

 

FUTURES PRICE CALCULATOR 

INPUTS  

Current date 2-May-06 

Spot Price 3605.45 

Risk free interest 4.00% 

Annualised dividend yield 1.50% 

Expiration date 31-May-06 

Days to expire 29 days 

Time in years 0.079452055 

Future Price F=S .e(r-q)t 

Theototical  Future Price  3612.62 

INPUTS   

Current date 2-May-06 
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Spot Price 3605.45 

Risk free interest 4% 

Future Price 3612.62 

Expiration date 31-May-06 

Days to expire 29 

Time in years 0.079452055 

    

Annualised Dividend Yield 
Q=r-[In(F/S)]/t 

  1.50% 
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STRATEGY USING FUTURES: 
 

ARBITRAGE OPPORTUNITIES: 

When F>S 

Investor can borrow funds at risk free rate of interest to buy the asset and take short position 

in Futures market and then long the asset at time T . 

When F<S 

Investor can take Long position in the futures market , undertake the delivery of the asset at 

